DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

REPORT TO THE HEARING EXAMINER

HEARING DATE: April 7, 2015

Project Name: Renton Hampton Inn & Suites

Owner/Applicant: Faizel Kassam, Legacy Renton; 10700 NE 4™ st, #3006; Bellevue, WA 98004
Contact: Scott Clark, Clark Design Group; 169 Western Ave W; Seattle, WA 98119

File Number:

LUA14-000061, SA-M, SA-H, ECF, MOD, MOD, VA-A, VA-H

Project Manager:

Rocale Timmons; Senior Planner

Project Summary:

The applicant is requesting Master Site Plan Review, Site Plan Review, Environmental
Review, a Parking Modification, Street Modificaiton, Setback Variance and a Critical Area
Variance in order to construct a 105 guest room hotel and structured parking area. The
subject property is located on the east side of Lake Washington Blvd N just north of
Houser Way N at 1300 Lake Washington Blvd N. The project site totals 55,000 square
feet in area and is located within the Urban Center North - 2 (UC-N2) zone and Design
District 'C'. The proposed hotel would be approximately 5 stories above grade in height.
A total of 105 parking stalls would be primarily provided in a two-level below grade
parking garage with two stalls provided at grade in a small surface parking area. Access
is proposed via Lake Washington Blvd N. The site contains critical and sensitive slopes.
Additionally, the site is located in an erosion hazard area and a moderate landslide
hazard area. The applicant is requesting a Modification from RMC 4-4-080 in order to
reduce the number of required parking stalls from 111 to 105 stalls. The applicant is
requesting a Modification from RMC 4-6-060 in order to reduce the amount of right-of-
way dedication from 11.5 feet to 2.5 feet along Lake Washington Blvd N. The applicant is
also requesting a Variance in order to encroach into critical slopes on site (4,185 square
feet). Another Variance is requested in order to increase the maximum front yard
setback from 5-feet to 22 feet and 9-inches.

Project Location:

1300 Lake Washington Blvd N

Site Area:

1.26 acres

Project Location Map
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B. EXHIBITS:
Exhibit 1:  ERC Report
Exhibit 2:  Site Plan
Exhibit 3:  Landscape Plan
Exhibit 4:  Renderings/ Design Package
Exhibit5:  Tree Removal Plan
Exhibit 6:  Drainage Report (May 1, 2015)
Exhibit 7:  Geotechnical Report (December 18, 2014)
Exhibit 8:  Traffic Impact Analysis (dated June 4, 2014)
Exhibit9: Independent Peer Review — Transportation (August 5, 2014)
Exhibit 10: Public Comment Letter: Christ
Exhibit 11: Applicant Response to Christ Comment Letter
Exhibit 12: Transportation Concurrency Memo
Exhibit 13: SEPA Determination and Mitigation Measures (dated March 16, 2015)
Exhibit 14: Parking Analysis (dated November, 2014)
Exhibit 15: Elevations
Exhibit 16: Request for Exception (dated January 16, 2014)
Exhibit 17: Floorplans
Exhibit 18: Hearing Examiner Staff Recommendation (dated April 7, 2015)
C. GENERAL INFORMATION:
Faizel Kassam
1. Owner(s) of Record: Legacy Renton
10700 NE 4" St, #3006
Bellevue, WA 98004
2. Zoning Classification: Urban Center North-2(UC-N2)
3. Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation: Urban Center North (UC-N)
4. Existing Site Use: Espresso Stand
5. Neighborhood Characteristics:
a. North: Mixed Use - Residential & Retail (UC-N2)
b. East: Interstate-405
c. South: Vacant/Pending PRE14-000284 (UC-N2)
d. West: Gene Coulon Park (R-1 zone)
6. Site Area: 1.26 acres
D. HISTORICAL/BACKGROUND:
Action Land Use File No. Ordinance No. Date
Comprehensive Plan N/A 5099 11/01/2004
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Zoning N/A 5100 11/01/2004
Annexation N/A 1791 09/09/1959

E. PUBLIC SERVICES:

1. Existing Utilities
a. Water: Water service will be provided by the City of Renton. There is an existing water main in
Lake Washington Blvd N.

b. Sewer: Sewer service is provided by the City of Renton. There is an existing sewer main in Lake
Washington Blvd N.

c. Surface/Storm Water: There are partial storm drainage improvements in Lake Washington Blvd N.

2. Streets: There are partial street improvements along Lake Washington Blvd N.

3. Fire Protection: City of Renton Fire Department

F. APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE RENTON MUNICIPAL CODE:

1. Chapter 2 Land Use Districts

a. Section 4-2-020: Purpose and Intent of Zoning Districts
b. Section 4-2-070: Zoning Use Table
c. Section 4-2-120: Commercial Development Standards

2. Chapter 3 Environmental Regulations
a. Section 4-3-050: Critical Area Regulations
b. Section 4-3-100: Urban Design Regulations

3. Chapter 4 Property Development Standards

4. Chapter 6 Streets and Utility Standards
a. Section 4-6-060: Street Standards

5. Chapter 9 Procedures and Review Criteria
a. Section 4-9-200: Master Plan and Site Plan Review
b. Section 4-9-250: Variances, Waivers, Modifications, and Alternates

6. Chapter 11 Definitions

G. APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

1. Land Use Element
2. Community Design Element

H. FINDINGS OF FACT (FOF):

1. In January 2014 the applicant requested Master Site Plan Review, Site Plan Review, Environmental
Review, an Exception through Modification, and a Variance in order to construct a 125 guest room
hotel and a separate structured parking area with significant impacts to critical slopes on site.

2. The applicant revised the proposal and is now requesting Master Site Plan Review, Hearing Examiner
Site Plan Review, Environmental (SEPA) Review, a Street Modification, Parking Modification, Setback
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10.

11.

12,

13.
14.

15.
16.

17.

Variance, and a Critical Area Variance for the construction of a 5 story, 105 room hotel with two levels
of below grade structured parking.

The total square footage of the building would be approximately 108,800 square feet (including parking
garage square footage).

The Planning Division of the City of Renton accepted the above master application for review on
January 17, 2014 and determined complete on January 29, 2014. The project was placed on hold on
February 24, 2014 due to the need for additional information. A revised submittal was received on
December 31, 2014 and taken of hold on January 7, 2015. Due to the need for additional information
in order to process the revised application the project was placed on hold again on January 29, 2015
and taken off hold on February 23, 2015. The project complies with the 120-day review period.

The subject site is located west of Interstate-405 on the east side of Lake Washington Blvd N just north
of Houser Way N at 1300 Lake Washington.

The majority of the site is currently undeveloped. However, there is a paved espresso stand drive-thru
which exists on the site and is proposed for demolition.

Access to the site would be provided via one curb cut extended from Lake Washington Blvd N.

The property is located within the Urban Center North (UC-N) Comprehensive Plan land use
designation.

The site is located within the Urban Center North-2 (UC-N2) zoning classification and within Design
District ‘C’.

There are approximately 42 trees located on site of which the applicant is proposing to retain a total of
34 trees.

The site is located within a High Erosion Hazard area and an unclassified Landslide Hazard Area.
Moderate and protected slopes, which exceed a 40% grade, are also located on site. The steep slopes
occupy most of the northeast portion of the site. The protected slopes make up an approximate 24,000
square foot area, representing 56% of the subject site. The applicant is requesting a Critical Area
Variance, from RMC 4-3-100, in order to encroach into the protected critical slope by approximately
4,185 square feet (See FOF 23, Critical Area Variance Analysis).

Approximately 40,000 cubic yards of material would be cut on site and approximately 5,000 cubic yards
of fill is proposed to be brought into the site. Following construction is anticipated the impervious cover
would be approximately 44%.

The applicant is proposing to begin construction in summer of 2015 and end in late 2016.

Staff received a single public comment letter (Exhibit 10). To address public comments the following
report contains analysis related to the transportation impacts and mitigation.

No other public or agency comments were received.

Pursuant to the City of Renton's Environmental Ordinance and SEPA (RCW 43.21C, 1971 as amended),
on March 16, 2015 the Environmental Review Committee issued a Determination of Non-Significance -
Mitigated (DNS-M) for the Renton Hampton Inn & Suites (Exhibit 13). The DNS-M included six
mitigation measures. A 14-day appeal period commenced on March 20, 2015 and ended on April 3,
2015. No appeals of the threshold determination have been filed as of the date of this report.

Based on an analysis of probable impacts from the proposal, the Environmental Review Committee
(ERC) issued the following mitigation measures with the Determination of Non-Significance — Mitigated:

1. The applicant shall provide an updated Geotechnical Report from Earth Solutions Northwest
(ESNW) including a reevaluation and specific recommendations to address groundwater conditions
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related to excavation and permanent sub-slab drainage. The updated report shall be submitted to,
and approved by the Plan Reviewer, prior to final engineering approval. The updated report may
be subject to independent peer review at the discretion of the Plan Reviewer and at the expense of
the applicant.

The applicant shall comply with all design recommendations included within the Geotechnical
Report, prepared by Earth Solutions Northwest, as revised/updated and approved by the Plan
Reviewer as part of the Engineering Permit approval.

The applicant shall contract with a Geotechnical engineer in order to verify that the earthwork,
foundation and other recommendations have been properly interpreted and implemented in the
design and engineering plan documents. Geotechnical monitoring services shall also be provided
during construction covering inspections as recommended in the geotechnical report.

A prorated share of the traffic signal and roadway improvement costs (currently being constructed
by SECO Development) shall be collected from the proposed project based upon the ratio of
number of trips that will be added by the project to the number of future baseline trips at the
Southport/Gene Coulon Park entrance/Lake Washington Blvd N Intersection. Should SECO establish
a street and utility Latecomers Agreement these funds could be used to reimburse the cost of these
roadway improvements in the amount established by such an agreement. The fee will be based on
(new PM peak hour trips) / (total PM peak hour trips) x (cost of new signal and improvements). The
fee shall be paid prior to final occupancy.

The applicant shall create a public outreach plan in coordination with City of Renton staff to
communicate with road users, the general public, area residences and businesses, and appropriate
public entities about project information; road conditions in the work zone area; and the safety and
mobility effects of the work zone. The public outreach plan shall be submitted to, and approved by
the Current Planning Project Manager prior to engineering permit approval.

The applicant shall provide a surety device, in an amount sufficient, to provide pedestrian
improvements between the site and the Lake Washington Blvd at Gene Coulon Park entrance
/Houser Way intersection. The surety device shall be provided to, and approved by, the Current
Planning Project Manager prior to engineering permit approval and shall be held for two years from
the date of receipt. If the pedestrian connection is constructed as part of the development of the
abutting parcel to the south, the provided surety device will be released. If the pedestrian
connection is not constructed prior to the termination of the two year period, the funds will be
released to the City of Renton for the construction of the pedestrian connection.

18. Representatives from various city departments have reviewed the application materials to identify and
address issues raised by the proposed development. These comments are contained in the official file,
and the essence of the comments has been incorporated into the appropriate sections of this report
and the Departmental Recommendation at the end of this report.

19. Comprehensive Plan Compliance: The site is designated Urban Center North (UC-N) on the City’s
Comprehensive Plan Map. The purpose of UC-N is to accommodate mixed-use projects high in design
and construction quality, and offer landmark living, shopping, and working environments planned to
take advantage of a regionally centralized location, efficient access, mass transit, potential passenger
ferry connections, stellar views of lake and mountains, and restored natural environments along the
Cedar River and Lake Washington shorelines. The proposal is compliant with the following development
standards if all conditions of approval are met:

Compliance | Comprehensive Plan Analysis

Objective LU-WW: If Boeing elects to surplus property in District Two, land uses should
transition into an urban area characterized by high-quality development offering
landmark living, shopping and work environments planned to take advantage of access

v
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and views to the adjacent river and lake shorelines.

Policy LU-234. Should The Boeing Company elect to surplus properties in District Two
support the redevelopment with a range and variety of commercial, office, research,
and residential uses.

1) Support a mid- to high-rise scale and intensity of development.

2) Support retail and service activities as ancillary uses that are synergistic with
commercial, office, biotech, research, technology, and residential activities. Traditional
retail (Main Street), general business and professional services, and general offices are
examples of the types of uses that are supported in combination with other activities.

3) Support urban scale residential development in District Two. North of N. 8th Street
structured parking should be required.

4) Allow a limited range of service uses, such as churches, government offices and
facilities, commercial parking garages, and day care centers through the conditional use
process.

5) Allow eating and drinking establishments and cultural facilities as part of office or
mixed-use development.

6) Prohibit new warehousing, storage including self-storage, vehicle sales, repair and
display (including boats, cars, trucks and motorcycles), assembly and packaging
operations, heavy and medium manufacturing and fabrication unrelated to production
of new commercial airplanes.

7) Support development of public amenities such as public open space, schools,
recreational and cultural facilities, and museums.

8) Allow commercial uses such as retail and services provided that they support the
primary uses of the site and are architecturally and functionally integrated into the
development.

Objective CD-L: New commercial and industrial buildings should be architecturally
compatible with their surroundings in terms of their bulk and scale, exterior materials,
and color when existing development is consistent with the adopted land use vision
and Purpose Statements for each Commercial, Center Designation, and Employment
Area in the Comprehensive Plan.

Objective CD-M: Well designed landscaping provides aesthetic appeal and makes an
important contribution to the health, safety, economy, and general welfare of the
community. The City of Renton should adopt regulations that further the aesthetic
goals of the City.

Policy CD-36. Developments within Commercial and Centers land use designations
should have a combination of internal and external site design features, such as:

1) Public plazas;

2) Prominent architectural features;

3) Public access to natural features or views;
4) Distinctive focal features;

5) Indication of the function as a gateway, if appropriate;
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6) Structured parking; and

7) Other features meeting the spirit and intent of the land use designation.

20. Zoning Development Standard Compliance: The site is classified Urban Center North-2 (UC-N2) on the

City’s Zoning Map. The purpose of UC-N2 is to accommodate new development in the zone which
serves to create distinctive urban neighborhoods, mixed use employment centers, and significant public
open space and amenities. The proposal is compliant with the following development standards if all
conditions of approval are met:

Compliance

UC-N2 Zone Develop Standards and Analysis

Use: Hotel uses are permitted within the UC-N2 zone as long as specified
entertainment and sports uses are not within 1,000-feet of the centerline of Renton
Municipal Airport runway. Buildings oriented to pedestrian streets must have ground-
floor commercial uses within them.

N/A

Lot Dimensions: The minimum lot size is 25 acres. Minimum lot size can be amended
through Site Development Plan Review RMC 4-9-200.

Staff Comment: The proposal does not include the creation of new lots and the existing
parcel is legally non-conforming.

Lot Coverage: The allowed lot coverage is 90% of total area or 100% if parking is
provided within the building or within a parking garage.

Staff Comment: The proposed building would have a footprint of 16,989 square feet on
the 57,002 square foot site resulting in a building lot coverage of approximately 30
percent.

See FOF 24,
Variance
Analysis

Setbacks: The UC-N2 zoning classification does not contain minimum setbacks for
buildings. There is a maximum front yard setback of 5 feet.

Staff Comment: The proposed building would have a front yard setback of 22 feet and 9-
inches from the front (Lake Washington Blvd N) property line which exceeds the
maximum front yard setback. The applicant has requested a Variance in order to exceed
the maximum setback. See FOF 24, Setback Variance Analysis.

Compliant if

condition of

approval is
met

Landscaping: Per RMC 4-4-070 ten feet of on-site landscaping is required along all
public street frontages, with the exception of areas for required walkways and
driveways or those projects with reduced setbacks.

Staff Comment: A conceptual landscape plan was submitted with the project
application (Exhibit 3). The conceptual landscape plan illustrates materials that would
be used to enhance the visual character of the building.

The proposed street level landscaping utilizes street trees including vine maple,
serviceberry, renaissance reflection birch, and mountain hemlock. Shrubbery proposed,
include: dwarf red-osier dogwood, Oregon grape, Pacific waxmyrtle, white icicle
flowering currant, baldhip rose, evergreen huckleberry, snowberry, diablo ninebark, and
mock orange.

The landscape plan includes landscaping, hardscape and permanent seating
incorporated into the plaza located between Lake Washington Blvd and the building.
The proposal complies with the landscaping requirements of the zone. The use of a
variety of vegetation along the property edge help to create human scale, add visual
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interest along the facade and create a safe separation between vehicles and
pedestrians and provides a transition between the development and surrounding
properties to reduce noise and glare and maintain privacy.

The conceptual landscape plan did not include vegetation proposed for planters located
within common areas and the green screens separating patios on the upper floor. Also
not included on the landscape plan are those sloped areas to be cleared.

Therefore staff recommends, as a condition of approval, the applicant submit a detailed
landscape plan depicting significant landscaping along the street frontage, within
planters adjacent to the building or within common open spaces, and roof patio screens.
The landscape plan shall also include a planting plan for cleared areas which enhance
slope stability. The landscaping plan shall be submitted to, and approved by, the
Current Planning Project Manager prior to engineering permit approval.

Building Height: Building height is restricted to 10 stories along primary and secondary
arterials and 6 stories along residential/minor collectors.

Staff Comment: The applicant has provided a varied roofline consisting primarily of flat
roof with a low angle shed roof element provided for visual interest (Exhibit 4). The
height of the proposed structure would be 72 feet and 8 % -inches at the tallest point of
the shed roof elements and would be considered 5 stories above the grade plane. The
proposal complies with the height requirement of the zone.

Compliant if

condition of

approval is
met

Screening: Per RMC 4-4-095 all mechanical equipment and outdoor service and storage
areas shall be screened to reduce visibility, noise, and related impacts while allowing
accessibility for providers and users.

Staff Comment: The applicant did not provide details for surface or roof mounted
equipment and/or screening identified for such equipment. As such, staff recommends
as a condition of approval the applicant provide a detailed plan identifying the location
and screening provided for surface and roof mounted equipment. The screening plan
shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Current Planning Project Manager prior to
building permit approval.

Compliant if

condition of

approval is
met

Refuse and Recyclables: Per RMC 4-4-090 non-residential developments are required
to provide a minimum of 3 square feet per every one 1,000 square feet of building
gross floor area for recyclables deposit areas and a minimum of ten 6 square feet per
1,000 square feet of building gross floor area for refuse deposit areas.

Staff Comment: Based on the proposal for a total of 66,929 square feet of hotel space
(not including the structured parking area) a minimum area of 201 square feet of
recycle area and 402 square feet of refuse are would be required for the project. The
proposal includes a 338 square foot area dedicated to refuse and recycle within the
structured parking garage (Exhibit 17). Therefore staff recommends, as a condition of
approval, the proposal be revised to include an additional 285 square feet of area
dedicated to refuse and recycables. Alternatively, the applicant may request an
Administrative modification, pursuant to RMC 4-9-250, in order to reduce the square
footage required. The revised floor plan or Administrative Modification request shall be
submitted to, and approved by, the Current Planning Project Manager prior to building
permit approval.

Additionally, the Level 1 (Ground) floorplan shows a conflict between a parking stall (#5)
and the refuse and recycle area (Exhibit 17). It does not appear there would be
adequate area to remove receptacles on pickup day, should there be a car parked in the
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stall. Therefore, staff recommends as a condition of approval the applicant be required
to demonstrate there is adequate area for refuse pickup within the parking structure
which may require the relocation of a parking stall(s). The revised floorplan shall be
submitted to, and approved by, the Current Planning Project Manager prior to building
permit approval.

See FOF 21, | Parking: The parking regulations, RMC 4-4-080, require a specific number of off-street
Parking parking stalls be provided based on the square footage of the use. Additionally parking
Mod:ﬁcat::on may not be located between the proposed building and pedestrian-oriented public
Analysis | streets unless located within a structured parking garage. Parking for all uses shall be
located consistent with RMC 4-3-100, Urban Center Design Overlay Regulations. Site
planning must demonstrate feasible future location of structured parking to
accommodate infill development.
Staff Comment: The proposed hotel is anticipated to have 17 employees and a total of
105 hotel rooms, therefore the following would be applicable to the site:
Use #of Ratio Required
Rooms/Employees Spaces
Rooms 105 A minimum and maximum of 105
1 per guest room
Employees 17 A minimum and maximum of 6
1 for every 3 employees
Based on the proposed uses, a minimum of 111 parking spaces would be required in
order to meet code. The applicant proposed a total of 105 spaces of which 103 stalls
would be located within the structure and two at grade (41 standard stalls, 8 tandem
stalls, 52 compact stalls, and 4 ADA stalls). The applicant has requested a parking
modification in order to provide 6 stalls less than the minimum required (See discussion
under FOF 21, Parking Modification Analysis).
Comp'li'antif Pedestrians: Pedestrian access must conform to pedestrian regulations located in
Condition of | \jrpan Center Design Overlay regulations.
Approval is
met Staff Comment: See FOF 25, Design Review: Pedestrian Environment.
Compliant if | Signs: Pole signs and roof signs are prohibited. Signs subject to Urban Center Design
Condition of | Overlay regulations (RMC 4-3-100).
Approval is .
met Staff Comment: The applicant is not proposing pole or roof signs. See additional
discussion under FOF 25, Design Review: Signage.
v Parking: Parking, docking and loading areas for truck traffic shall be off-street and
screened from view of abutting public streets.
See FOF 23, | Critical Areas: The site is located within a High Erosion Hazard area and an unclassified
Critical Area | |andslide Hazard Area. The site also contains areas of sensitive and protected slopes
Variance on site.
Analysis

Staff Comment: Critical slopes on site represent approximately 24,000 square feet. The
applicant is proposing to encroach into 4,185 square feet of critical slope necessitating a
critical area variance per RMC 4-3-100 (See FOF 23, Critical Area Variance Compliance).

21. Parking Modification Analysis: A total of 105 parking spaces would be provided of which 103 stalls
would be located within a sub-grade parking garage. The remaining 2 stalls would be located within a
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small surface parking area interior to the site. The applicant is requesting a parking modification from
RMC 4-4-080 in order to reduce the number of minimum required parking stalls from 111 to the
proposed 105 parking stalls. The proposal is compliant with the following modification criteria,
pursuant to RMC 4-9-250, if all conditions of approval are met. Therefore, staff is recommends
approval of the requested Parking Modification, subject to a condition of approval as noted below:

Compliance

Parking Modification Criteria and Analysis

a. Substantially implements the policy direction of the policies and objectives of the
Comprehensive Plan Land Use Element and the Community Design Element and the
proposed modification is the minimum adjustment necessary to implement these
policies and objectives.

Staff Comment: See FOF 19, Comprehensive Plan Analysis.

b. Will meet the objectives and safety, function, appearance, environmental
protection and maintainability intended by the Code requirements, based upon
sound engineering judgment.

Staff Comment: The applicant contends the proposed parking supply of 105 spaces is
anticipated to be approximately 57% higher than the demand calculated (67 parking
spaces) for the site. The demand was calculated using the average parking demand and
occupancy rates documented in the ITE Manual (Exhibit 14). The 105 spaces would
represent a 5% reduction from the requirements documented in RMC 4.4.080.10.d.

Staff concurs the proposed modification would meet the objectives of function and
maintainability intended by the code requirements through the provision of sufficient
off-street parking to meet the needs of hotel if 105 parking stalls are provided.

Compliant if
condition of
approval is

met

c.  Will not be injurious to other property(ies) in the vicinity.

Staff Comment: In the vicinity of the subject site there are intense existing and planned
uses (Southport, Gene Coulon Park, and Residence Inn). As a result adequate parking is
particularly important for the proposal in order to not cause adverse impacts on
surrounding properties. The applicant contends that there would be no impacts to
surrounding properties as it is anticipated that the proposed parking supply would be
considerably higher than the calculated demand (Exhibit 14). However, given the
intensity of surrounding uses and existing public parking limitations in the immediate
vicinity the proposal would at least provide one stall for each hotel room and employees
would be able to use those stalls available due to low parking demand and occupancy
rates on any given day.

It should be noted that the Level 1 (Ground) floorplan shows a conflict between a
parking stall (#5) and the refuse and recycle area (Exhibit 17). It does not appear there
would be adequate area to remove receptacles on pickup day should there be a car
parked in this stall. Additionally, the proposal does not appear to comply with the
accessible parking requirements of the code. Pursuant to RMC 4-4-080E.8.g the
minimum number of accessible spaces required for 101-150 parking spaces within a
garage is 5 accessible stalls. The applicant has only provided 4 ADA parking stalls.
Finally, the submitted parking plan includes the use of eight tandem stalls as a means of
providing the necessary 105 stalls. ~While the tandem stalls would assist in
accommodating large residential units they would not assist in the need for direct
access parking stalls for employees on site and potential patrons of the hotel.

Therefore staff recommends, as a condition of approval, the applicant be required to
revise the parking plan to include a total of 105 stalls and the following: relocation of
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proposed stalls which would preclude refuse and recycle pickup; the provision of
adequate ADA accessible parking stalls; and the replacement of tandem parking spaces
with direct access stalls. The revised parking plan shall be submitted to, and approved
by, the Current Planning Project Manager prior to building permit approval.

d. Conforms to the intent and purpose of the Code.

v
Staff Comment: See comments under criterion ‘b’.
P e. Can be shown to be justified and required for the use and situation intended; and

Staff Comment: See comments under criterion ‘b’.

Compliant if | f. Will not create adverse impacts to other property(ies) in the vicinity.

condition of

approval is
met

Staff Comment: See comments under criterion c’.

22. Street Modification Analysis: All frontage roads are required to meet street standards pursuant to
RMC 4-6-060. The applicant is requesting a street modification, from RMC 4-6-060, in order to modify
the requirement for required right-of-way dedications along Lake Washington Blvd N. The existing Lake
Washington Bivd N right-of-way is approximately 60 feet. Pursuant to RMC 4-6-060 the required right-
of-way width is 83 feet necessitating an 11.5-foot dedication along the frontage of the subject site.
This would allow for 26 feet of pavement, a 5-foot sidewalk, an 8-foot landscape planter strip, and a 0.5
foot curb on the east side of the street. The modification request is being made in order to match the
City’s Transportation Department’s plans for Lake Washington Blvd N at this location which includes a
half street paved width of approximately 17 feet from the roadway centerline (to match with the
existing curb north of the site), 0.5-foot wide curbs, 8-foot wide landscaped planters, 8-foot wide
sidewalks, and a 1-foot clear space behind the sidewalk. The proposal is compliant with the following
modification criteria, pursuant to RMC 4-9-250, if all conditions of approval are met. Therefore, staff
recommends approval of the requested street modification, subject to a condition of approval as noted
below:

N _—
Compliance | Street Modification Criteria and Analysis

a. Substantially implements the policy direction of the policies and objectives of the

Comprehensive Plan Land Use Element and the Community Design Element and the
e proposed modification is the minimum adjustment necessary to implement these
policies and objectives.

Staff Comment: See FOF 14, Comprehensive Plan Compliance.

b. Will meet the objectives and safety, function, appearance, environmental
protection and maintainability intended by the Code requirements, based upon
sound engineering judgment.

Staff Comment: The purpose of the City’s street standards is to establish design

C""Zf”:"”t if | standards and development requirements for street improvements to ensure reasonable
c:" r';’:; :;f and safe access to public and private properties. The Transportation Department has a
P pmet transportation corridor plan for Lake Washington Blvd N which includes a minimum

right-of-way width of 69 feet. The right-of-way would provide convenient access and
travel for all users including pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles. Given the needed
right-of-way, staff has concluded that a 4.5 foot wide dedication (subject to final
survey), would accommodate planned improvements necessary as opposed to the code
required 11.5 foot dedication. The improvements would allow for a planting strip and
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sidewalk of sufficient size. The applicant is proposing a 2.5 foot dedication which would
be insufficient to accommodate street improvements anticipated for the Lake
Washington Blvd N corridor. Therefore staff recommends, as a condition of approval,
the applicant submit a revised site plan depicting a 4.5 foot (subject to a final survey)
right-of-way dedication along Lake Washington Blvd N. The revised site plan shall be
submitted to, and approved by, the Plan Reviewer prior to construction permit approval.

c.  Will not be injurious to other property(ies) in the vicinity.

v Staff Comment: The proposed reduction in the right-of-way is not anticipated to be
injurious to other properties within the vicinity of the site.

_ d. Conforms to the intent and purpose of the Code.
Staff Comment: See comments under criterion ‘b’.

_ e. Can be shown to be justified and required for the use and situation intended; and
Staff Comment: See comments under criterion ‘b’.

/ f.  Will not create adverse impacts to other property(ies) in the vicinity.

Staff Comment: See comments under criterion ‘c’.

23. Critical Area Variance Analysis: Critical slopes on site represent approximately 24,000 square feet.
Pursuant to RMC 4-3-100 development is prohibited on protected slopes. The applicant is proposing to
encroach into 4,185 square feet of critical slope necessitating a critical area variance. The proposal is
compliant with the following variance criteria, pursuant to RMC 4-9-250, if all conditions of approval
are met. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested Critical Area Variance, subject to a
condition of approval as noted below:

I Compliance

Critical Area Variance Criteria and Analysis

a. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

Staff Comment: In support of the requested variance the provided geotechnical report
contained a slope reconnaissance across portions of the steep slope area on site (Exhibit
7). The prohibition on protected slopes is not intended to prevent the development of
property that includes forty percent (40%) or greater slopes on a portion of the site,
provided there is enough developable area elsewhere to accommodate building pads.
The purpose of the Critical Area Regulations as it relates to critical slopes is to reduce
the risks to the City and its citizens from development occurring on unstable slopes. The
applicant’s slope reconnaissance contends there are no signs of recent large scale
erosion or slope instability observed at the subject site. However, there were signs of
historic excavation activities including steep to near vertical reliefs. The report states
that given the stability of the steep to near vertical reliefs (created by past grading
activities) as wells as the subsurface conditions the sites soils exhibit good soil strength
characteristics. It is anticipated that the proposed building’s structural foundation wall
elements would effectively improve the overall stability of the site and therefore
proposed grading within the protected slopes would not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the site.

b. There is no reasonable use of the property left if the requested variance is not
granted.
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Staff Comment: The combined area of sensitive and protective slopes is 30,896 square
feet, which is approximately 54% of the site area. The original scheme submitted in
January of 2014 impacted 75% of the sensitive areas on site and 72% of the protected
areas. The current proposal is now only impacting 14% of the protected areas. The
development has reduced impacts to the protected slopes by relocating the structured
parking to two-levels of below grade parking and a reduction in room count from 125 to
105 rooms. Given the relatively small impact to the protected slopes on site the site plan
represents a reasonable building pad and use of the property as envisioned by the urban
character of the UC-N2 zone. It should also be noted that the zone anticipates a 100%
building lot coverage and the proposed building footprint represents a 30% building lot
coverage.

c. The variance granted is the minimum amount necessary to accommodate the
proposal objectives.

Staff Comment: The proposed building has been sited immediately abutting Lake
Washington Blvd N, with a setback to accommodate an existing utility easement and
meaningful pedestrian plaza area. The applicant has sited the proposed hotel to
minimize impacts to the protected slopes which are located in the northeastern portion
of the site. The applicant has achieved a good balance in setbacks from Lake
Washington Blvd N, in order to provide pedestrian scale amenities in the public realm,
without compromising much of the steep slopes on site. The requested variance is the
minimum amount necessary to accommodate reasonable use of the property and meet
the objectives and purpose of the UC-N2 zone.

d. The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the applicant or property
owner.

Staff Comment: The steep slopes on site were created as a result of the placement of fill
on the property during the construction of I-405 (Exhibit 16). The proposal also does not
include the creation of any new critical areas.

Compliant if

condition of

approval is
met

e. The proposed variance is based on consideration of the best available science as
described in WAC 365-195-905; or where there is an absence of valid scientific
information, the steps in RMC 4-9-250F are followed.

Staff Comment: The applicant provided a geotechnical report, prepared by Earth
Solutions Northwest (ESMW), which was prepared utilizing best available science
(Exhibit 7). However, the geotechnical report mentions on several occasions that the
proposed development would not encroach into steep slope areas. Given the relatively
small impact the assumptions presented within the current geotechnical report
regarding slope stability are expected to remain valid with revisions accounting for
impacts to slopes. However, to ensure adequate recommendations are included in the
geotechnical report staff recommends, as a condition of Hearing Examiner Site Plan and
Variance approval, that a revised Geotechnical report be submitted prior to engineering
permit approval noting proposed impacts to steeps slopes and any changes in
recommendations accordingly. The geotech report would also be required to include
information regarding the stability for soil infiltration, with recommendations of
appropriate flow control BMP options. If infiltration is proposed, then falling head
permeability rates are required to be provided. It should be noted that a SEPA
mitigation measure has been imposed stating that the updated geotechnical report may
be subject to independent peer review at the discretion of the Plan Reviewer and at the
expense of the applicant (Exhibit 13).
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24. Setback Variance Analysis: The proposed hotel would have a front yard setback of 22 feet and 9-inches
from the front (Lake Washington Blvd N) property line which exceeds the maximum front yard setback
of five feet pursuant to RMC 4-2-120. The applicant has requested a Variance in order to exceed the
maximum setback. The proposal is compliant with the following variance criteria, pursuant to RMC 4-9-
250. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the requested Setback Variance.

Compliance

Setback Variance Criteria and Analysis

a. That the applicant suffers practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship and the
variance is necessary because of special circumstances applicable to subject
property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings of the
subject property, and the strict application of the Zoning Code is found to
deprive subject property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by other
property owners in the vicinity and under identical zone classification.

Staff Comment: There is an existing 15-foot wide Puget Sound Energy easement along
the frontage of the site which would preclude the applicant from meeting the
maximum front yard setback requirement. The existing easement represents a
practical difficulty in meeting the maximum front yard setback requirement.

b. That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

Staff Comment: The granting of the variance would not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare or injurious to surrounding properties or improvements in the
vicinity. The proposed setback of 22 feet and 9-inches would accommodate a
pedestrian plaza of sufficient area to allow for pedestrian amenities which can be
enjoyed by patrons of the hotel. The increase in the setback would serve to create a
usable and inviting open space that is accessible to the public and to promote
pedestrian activity on Lake Washington Blvd N as required by Design District ‘C’ (see
FOF 25, Design District Review).

c. That approval shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitation upon uses of other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the
subject property is situated.

Staff Comment: The Lake Washington Blvd N corridor has a variety of established uses
on the east side of the street in the immediate vicinity of the subject site. The uses
include large townhome developments, apartment complexes, live-work units, and
lofts. Each of the uses are generally setback approximately 20-feet or more from the
property line and contain substantial vegetation or pedestrian plaza spaces. The
applicant is proposing a setback that is consistent with those existing setbacks that
are maintained in the Lake Washington Blvd N corridor. Additionally, the existing
utility easement on site would preclude meeting the maximum setback requirement,
which is anticipated to place similar limitations on other property owners in the
vicinity consistent with the subject application. Therefore, the approval would not
constitute a grant of special privilege.

d. That the approval is a minimum variance that will accomplish the desired
purpose.

Staff Comment: The code required maximum setback helps to create distinctive urban
neighborhoods envisioned in the UC-N2 zone (RMC 4-2-020.T). The form of
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development is expected to use urban development standards and setbacks urban in
scale to create a human-scale, pedestrian-oriented new center. The applicant’s
request includes an additional eight feet beyond the width of the existing utility
easement along the frontage of the site representing an approximate 18-foot increase
beyond the maximum setback requirement. However, the additional area requested,
as part of the variance, permits a functional and usable common open space. This
plaza space would serve as an integral aspect of the development for users and
pedestrians and as a result accomplishes the desired purpose to create a human scale

pedestrian oriented site.
R _

25. Design District Review: The project site is located within Design District ‘C’. The following table
contains project elements intended to comply with the standards of the Design District ‘C’ Standards
and guidelines, as outlined in RMC 4-3-100.E: ’

Compliance | Design District Guideline and Standard Analysis

1. SITE DESIGN AND BUILDING LOCATION:

Intent: To ensure that buildings are located in relation to streets and other buildings so that the
Vision of the City of Renton can be realized for a high-density urban environment; so that businesses
enjoy visibility from public rights-of-way; and to encourage pedestrian activity.

a. Building Location and Orientation:

Intent: To ensure visibility of businesses and to establish active, lively uses along sidewalks and
pedestrian pathways. To organize buildings for pedestrian use and so that natural light is available to
other structures and open space. To ensure an appropriate transition between buildings, parking
areas, and other land uses; and increase privacy for residential uses.

Guidelines: Developments shall enhance the mutual relationship of buildings with each other, as
well as with the roads, open space, and pedestrian amenities while working to create a pedestrian
oriented environment. Lots shall be configured to encourage variety and so that natural light is
available to buildings and open space. The privacy of individuals in residential uses shall be provided
for.

Standard: The availability of natural light (both direct and reflected) and direct sun
exposure to nearby buildings and open space (except parking areas) shall be considered
when siting structures.

Staff Comment: See FOF 26, Master and Hearing Examiner Site Plan Review.

Standard: Commercial mixed-use buildings shall contain pedestrian-oriented uses,

N/A . . ” . .
/ feature “pedestrian-oriented facades,” and have clear connections to the sidewalk.

Standard: Office buildings shall have pedestrian-oriented facades. In limited
circumstances the Department may allow facades that do not feature a pedestrian

N/A orientation; if so, substantial landscaping between the sidewalk and building shall be
provided. Such landscaping shall be at least ten feet (10') in width as measured from the
sidewalk.

Standard: Residential and mixed-use buildings containing street-level residential uses

N/A and single-purpose residential buildings shall be:

a. Set back from the sidewalk a minimum of ten feet (10') and feature
substantial landscaping between the sidewalk and the building
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(illustration below); or

b. Have the ground floor residential uses raised above street level for
residents’ privacy.

b. Building Entries:

Intent: To make building entrances convenient to locate and easy to access, and ensure that building
entries further the pedestrian nature of the fronting sidewalk and the urban character of the district.

Guidelines: Primary entries shall face the street, serve as a focal point, and allow space for social
interaction. All entries shall include features that make them easily identifiable while reflecting the
architectural character of the building. The primary entry shall be the most visually prominent entry.
Pedestrian access to the building from the sidewalk, parking lots, and/or other areas shall be
provided and shall enhance the overall quality of the pedestrian experience on the site.

Standard: A primary entrance of each building shall be located on the facade facing a
street, shall be prominent, visible from the street, connected by a walkway to the public
sidewalk, and include human-scale elements.

Staff Comment: While the proposed pedestrian plaza, along Lake Washington Blvd N,
serves as a focal point for the development and allows space for social interaction,
additional design elements are needed in order to establish a visually prominent entry
along Lake Washington Blvd N. Staff has recommended additional ground level details,
particularly at the entrances in order to meet this and other standards within the district

HEX Report

Compliant | (cee Ground Level Details).
if condition
of The main entrance for the commercial development is located on the southwest corner
approval is | of the building under the porte-cochere. The provided elevations do not include details
met for the urban amenities such as seating areas to wait for transfers/taxis, lighting
fixtures, public art, or vertical landscaping. And while the plans do indicate color
stamped concrete in this area, additional details are needed to ensure the proposal
establishes a quality pedestrian experience along the street and at the entrances for the
building. Therefore staff recommends, as a condition of approval, the applicant submit
a detailed common open space/plaza plan which includes specifications for pedestrian
amenities that add to the pedestrian experience and the human scale intended for the
development. The plan shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Current Planning
Project Manager prior to building permit approval.
Compliant | Standard: A primary entrance of each building shall be made visibly prominent by
if condition | incorporating architectural features such as a facade overhang, trellis, large entry
of doors, and/or ornamental lighting.
approval is
met Staff Comment: See Ground Level Details.
Standard Building entries from a street shall be clearly marked with canopies,
Compliant | architectural elements, ornamental lighting, or landscaping and include weather
if condition | protection at least four and one-half feet (4-1/2') wide (illustration below). Buildings
of .| that are taller than thirty feet (30') in height shall also ensure that the weather
app":e"tal 5| protection is proportional to the distance above ground level.
Staff Comment: See Ground Level Details.
N/A Standard: Building entries from a parking lot shall be subordinate to those related to
the street.
Compliant | Standard: Features such as entries, lobbies, and display windows shall be oriented to a
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if condition | street or pedestrian-oriented space; otherwise, screening or decorative features should

of be incorporated.

approval is ) )
met Staff Comment: See discussion above.

Standard: Multiple buildings on the same site shall direct views to building entries by
N/A providing a continuous network of pedestrian paths and open spaces that incorporate
landscaping.

Standard: Ground floor residential units that are directly accessible from the street shall
N/A include entries from front yards to provide transition space from the street or entries
from an open space such as a courtyard or garden that is accessible from the street.

c. Transition to Surrounding Development:

Intent: To shape redevelopment projects so that the character and value of Renton’s long-
established, existing neighborhoods are preserved.

Guidelines: Careful siting and design treatment shall be used to achieve a compatible transition
where new buildings differ from surrounding development in terms of building height, bulk and
scale.

Standard: For properties along North 6th Street and Logan Avenue North (between
North 4th Street and North 6th Street), applicants shall demonstrate how their project
provides an appropriate transition to the long-established, existing residential
neighborhood south of North 6th Street known as the North Renton Neighborhood.

N/A

Standard: For properties located south of North 8th Street, east of Garden Avenue
N/A North, applicants must demonstrate how their project appropriately provides
transitions to existing industrial uses.

d. Service Element Location and Design:

Intent: To reduce the potential negative impacts of service elements (i.e., waste receptacles, loading
docks) by locating service and loading areas away from high-volume pedestrian areas, and screening
them from view in high visibility areas.

Guidelines: Service elements shall be concentrated and located so that impacts to pedestrians and
other abutting uses are minimized. The impacts of service elements shall be mitigated with
landscaping and an enclosure with fencing that is made of quality materials.

Standard: Service elements shall be located and designed to minimize the impacts on
the pedestrian environment and adjacent uses. Service elements shall be concentrated
and located where they are accessible to service vehicles and convenient for tenant
use.

Staff Comment: See FOF 20, Zoning Development Standard Compliance: Refuse and
Recyclabes.

Standard: In addition to standard enclosure requirements, garbage, recycling collection,
N/A and utility areas shall be enclosed on all sides, including the roof and screened around
their perimeter by a wall or fence and have self-closing doors.

Standard: Service enclosures shall be made of masonry, ornamental metal or wood, or

N/A some combination of the three (3).

N/A Standard: If the service area is adjacent to a street, pathway, or pedestrian-oriented
space, a landscaped planting strip, minimum 3 feet wide, shall be located on 3 sides of
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such facility.

e. Gateways:

Intent: To distinguish gateways as primary entrances to districts or to the City, special design
features and architectural elements at gateways should be provided. While gateways should be
distinctive within the context of the district, they should also be compatible with the district in form
and scale.

Guidelines: Development that occurs at gateways should be distinguished with features that visually
indicate to both pedestrians and vehicular traffic the uniqueness and prominence of their locations
in the City. Examples of these types of features include monuments, public art, and public plazas.

N/A Standard: Developments located at district gateways shall be marked with visually
prominent features.
N/A Standard Gateway elements shall be oriented toward and scaled for both pedestrians
and vehicles.
Standard: Visual prominence shall be distinguished by two (2) or more of the following:
1) Public art;
2) Special landscape treatment;
3) Open space/plaza;
N/A
4) Landmark building form;
5) Special paving, unique pedestrian scale lighting, or bollards;
6) Prominent architectural features (trellis, arbor, pergola, or gazebo);
Neighborhood or district entry identification (commercial signs do not qualify).
Z A R e T . T W R = B SRR R = € TSR A SR i A

— s
2. PARKING AND VEHICULAR ACCESS:

Intent: To provide safe, convenient access to the Urban Center and the Center Village; incorporate
various modes of transportation, including public mass transit, in order to reduce traffic volumes and
other impacts from vehicles; ensure sufficient parking is provided, while encouraging creativity in
reducing the impacts of parking areas; allow an active pedestrian environment by maintaining
contiguous street frontages, without parking lot siting along sidewalks and building facades;
minimize the visual impact of parking lots; and use access streets and parking to maintain an urban
edge to the district.

a. Surface Parking:

Intent: To maintain active pedestrian environments along streets by placing parking lots primarily in
back of buildings.

Guidelines: Surface parking shall be located and designed so as to reduce the visual impact of the
parking area and associated vehicles. Large areas of surface parking shall also be designed to
accommodate future infill development.

Standard: Parking shall be at the side and/or rear of a building and may not occur
between the building and the street. However, if due to the constraints of the site,
v parking cannot be provided at the side or rear of the building, the Administrator may
allow parking to occur between the building and the street. If parking is allowed to
occur between the building and the street, no more than sixty feet (60') of the street
frontage measured parallel to the curb shall be occupied by off-street parking and

HEX Report



City of Renton Department of Community & Economic Development
RENTON HAMPTON INN & SUITES

Hearing Examiner Recommendation
LUA14-000061, SA-M, SA-H, ECF, MOD, MOD, VA-A, VA-H

Report of April 7, 2015

Page 19 of 41

vehicular access.

Staff Comment: See FOF 20, Zoning Development Standard Compliance: Parking.

Standard: Parking shall be located so that it is screened from surrounding streets by
buildings, landscaping, and/or gateway features as dictated by location.

Staff Comment: See FOF 20, Zoning Development Standard Compliance: Parking.

N/A

Standard: Surface parking lots shall be designed to facilitate future structured parking
and/or other infill development. For example, provision of a parking lot with a minimum
dimension on one side of two hundred feet (200') and one thousand five hundred feet
(1,500') maximum perimeter area. Exception: If there are size constraints inherent in
the original parcel.

b. Structured Parking Garages:

Intent: To promote more efficient use of land needed for vehicle parking; encourage the use of
structured parking; physically and visually integrate parking garages with other uses; and reduce the
overall impact of parking garages.

Guidelines: Parking garages shall not dominate the streetscape; they shall be designed to be
complementary with adjacent and abutting buildings. They shall be sited to complement, not
subordinate, pedestrian entries. Similar forms, materials, and/or details to the primary building(s)
should be used to enhance garages.

N/A

Standard: Parking structures shall provide space for ground floor commercial uses along
street frontages at a minimum of seventy five percent (75%) of the building frontage
width.

N/A

Standard: The entire facade must feature a pedestrian-oriented facade. The
Administrator of the Department of Community and Economic Development may
approve parking structures that do not feature a pedestrian orientation in limited
circumstances. If allowed, the structure shall be set back at least six feet (6') from the
sidewalk and feature substantial landscaping. This landscaping shall include a
combination of evergreen and deciduous trees, shrubs, and ground cover. This setback
shall be increased to ten feet (10') when abutting a primary arterial and/or minor
arterial.

N/A

" . . - . 1
Standard: Public facing facades shall be articulated by arches, lintels, masonry trim, or

other architectural elements and/or materials.

Standard: The entry to the parking garage shall be located away from the primary
street, to either the side or rear of the building.

Staff Comment: The entry to the parking garage is located to the rear of the building.

N/A

Standard: Parking garages at grade shall include screening or be enclosed from view
with treatment such as walls, decorative grilles, trellis with landscaping, or a
combination of treatments.

N/A

Standard: The Administrator of the Department of Community and Economic
Development or designee may allow a reduced setback where the applicant can
successfully demonstrate that the landscaped area and/or other design treatment
meets the intent of these standards and guidelines. Possible treatments to reduce the
setback include landscaping components plus one or more of the following integrated
with the architectural design of the building:
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(a) Ornamental grillwork (other than vertical bars); l
(b) Decorative artwork;

(c) Display windows;

(d) Brick, tile, or stone;

(e) Pre-cast decorative panels;

(f) Vine-covered trellis;

(g) Raised landscaping beds with decorative materials; or

(h)Other treatments that meet the intent of this standard...

c. Vehicular Access:

Intent: To maintain a contiguous and uninterrupted sidewalk by minimizing, consolidating, and/or
eliminating vehicular access off streets.

Guidelines: Vehicular access to parking garages and parking lots shall not impede or interrupt
pedestrian mobility. The impacts of curb cuts to pedestrian access on sidewalks shall be minimized.

Standard: Parking garages shall be accessed at the rear of buildings.

Staff Comment: The entry to the parking garage is located to the rear of the building. I

v

Standard: Parking lot entrances, driveways, and other vehicular access points shall be
N/A restricted to one entrance and exit lane per five hundred (500) linear feet as measured
horizontally along the street.

3. PEDESTRIAN ENVIRONMENT:

Intent: To enhance the urban character of development in the Urban Center and the Center Village
by creating pedestrian networks and by providing strong links from streets and drives to building
entrances; make the pedestrian environment safer and more convenient, comfortable, and pleasant
to walk between businesses, on sidewalks, to and from access points, and through parking lots; and I
promote the use of multi-modal and public transportation systems in order to reduce other vehicular
traffic.

a. Pedestrian Circulation:

Intent: To create a network of linkages for pedestrians to improve safety and convenience and
enhance the pedestrian environment.

Guidelines: The pedestrian environment shall be given priority and importance in the design of
projects. Sidewalks and/or pathways shall be provided and shall provide safe access to buildings from |
parking areas. Providing pedestrian connections to abutting properties is an important aspect of
connectivity and encourages pedestrian activity and shall be considered. Pathways shall be easily
identifiable to pedestrians and drivers.

Standard: A pedestrian circulation system of pathways that are clearly delineated and
Compliant | connect buildings, open space, and parking areas with the sidewalk system and abutting

if properties shall be provided.
comg;'ons (a) Pathways shall be located so that there are clear sight lines, to increase safety.
approval (b) Pathways shall be an all-weather or permeable walking surface, unless the
are met applicant can demonstrate that the proposed surface is appropriate for the

anticipated number of users and complementary to the design of the development.
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Staff Comment: The provided TIA provides a narrative of the existing area pedestrian
and bicycle facilities (existing bike lanes on both sides of Lake Washington Blvd N,
existing contiguous sidewalk to the north but none to the south of the project) (Exhibit
8). As part of the proposed project, sidewalks would be constructed along frontage of
the site in order to connect to the existing sidewalk system to the north. The local
roadway network is complex with multiple intersections in a small area, one-way
segments, horizontal curves and significant intermittent rail impact. There is no
accessible corridor for pedestrian movement in the project area. The TIA does note the
lack of pedestrian facilities between the site and the intersection of Lake Washington
Blvd N at Gene Coulon Park entrance/Houser Way intersection. Therefore a SEPA
mitigation measure was imposed requiring the applicant provide a surety device, in an
amount sufficient, to provide pedestrian improvements between the site and the Lake
Washington Blvd at Gene Coulon Park entrance /Houser Way. If the pedestrian
connection is constructed as part of the development of the abutting parcel to the south
the provided surety device will be released. If the pedestrian connection is not
constructed prior to the termination of the two year period the funds will be released to
the City of Renton for the construction of the pedestrian connection.

See additional discussion under Building Entries.

Standard: Pathways within parking areas shall be provided and differentiated by
material or texture (i.e., raised walkway, stamped concrete, or pavers) from abutting

N/A paving materials. Permeable materials are encouraged. The pathways shall be
perpendicular to the applicable building facade and no greater than one hundred fifty
feet (150') apart.

Standard: Sidewalks and pathways along the facades of buildings shall be of sufficient
width to accommodate anticipated numbers of users. Specifically:

(a) Sidewalks and pathways along the facades of mixed use and retail buildings 100
or more feet in width (measured along the facade) shall provide sidewalks at least
12 feet in width. The walkway shall include an 8 foot minimum unobstructed
walking surface.

(b) Interior pathways shall be provided and shall vary in width to establish a
hierarchy. The widths shall be based on the intended number of users; to be no
smaller than five feet (5') and no greater than twelve feet (12').

(c) For all other interior pathways, the proposed walkway shall be of sufficient width
to accommodate the anticipated number of users.

Staff Comment: See comment above.

N/A Standard: Mid-block connections between buildings shall be provided.

b. Pedestrian Amenities:

Intent: To create attractive spaces that unify the building and street environments and are inviting
and comfortable for pedestrians; and provide publicly accessible areas that function for a variety of
activities, at all times of the year, and under typical seasonal weather conditions.

Guidelines: The pedestrian environment shall be given priority and importance in the design of
projects. Amenities that encourage pedestrian use and enhance the pedestrian experience shall be
included.

Compliant if
Conditions of

Standard: Architectural elements that incorporate plants, particularly at building
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Approvalare | entrances, in publicly accessible spaces and at facades along streets, shall be provided.
Met
Staff Comment: See Building Entries and Ground Level Details.
Standard: Amenities such as outdoor group seating, benches, transit shelters,
fountains, and public art shall be provided.
N (a) Site furniture shall be made of durable, vandal- and weather-resistant
Compliant if . o AR
Conditions materials that do not retain rainwater and can be reasonably maintained over an
of Approval extended period of time.
LIO L (b) Site furniture and amenities shall not impede or block pedestrian access to
public spaces or building entrances.
Staff Comment: See Building Entries.
Standard: Pedestrian overhead weather pr<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>